OFFICE OF THE
DEMOCRATIC MINORITY

PETER J. CLINES, ESQ.
MINORITY COUNSEL

s

THEODORE ROOSEVELT EXECUTIVE & LEGISLATIVE BUILDING
1550 FRANKLIN AVENUE - RCOM 131
MINEOLA, NEW YORK 11501
TELEPHONE: (518) 571-6232 - FAX: (516) 571-6125
emall: PCLINES@NASSAUCOUNTYNY.GOV

Inter-Departmental Memo

To: Mr, William Muller III, Clerk of the Legislature
From: Peter J. Clines, Esq., Minority Counsel I % i
CC: Hon. Norma Gonsalves, Presiding Officer

Hon. Kevan Abrahams, Minority Leader
Date:  October 21, 2013

Re: MINORITY BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND NARRATIVE AMENDMENT IN THE
NATURE OF A SUBSITUTION - CLERK ITEM 411-13

Attached please find the above referenced Minority Budget Amendments and Narrative which has been form

approved as per the Rules of the Legislature.

I have sent a copy of said amendments to County Attorney John Ciampoli and request that, in his role as

attorney for both caucuses in the legislature, he direct his office to work in conjunction with OMB to conform
the attached amendmenis and narrative to Clerk Item No. 611-13 to the technical form of an Amendment in the

Nature of a Substifution.

This request is being made as it has been the past practice for the Minority’s amendments to be presented in this
manner.

16 o SRR




2014 BUDGET
DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS AMENDMENTS
NARRATIVE

Eliminate Redundant and Patronage Jobs: Eliminates $5,000,000 in various
departments in the form of multiple Deputy Commissioners such as in Public Works and
Parks, Recreations and Museums. Many of those departments have seen headcount
reductions as a result of the retirement incentives offered in 2011 and 2012, Clearly,
with a reduced head count there is less, not more, of a need for high level administrative
and redundant positions. For example, eliminate 2 County Executive Director positions at
$167,000; and the assistant to the director position in the County Attorney’s Office at
$55,000. Also climinates the positions of various employees who took the retirement
incentive in 2012 and were hired back on a part time basis, thus becoming "double
dipping" employees. Finally, eliminates patronage positions that the Mangano
Administration has added to the salary and benefits line during his short tenure.
TOTAL SAVINGS: $5,000,000

Reduce County Attorney Qutside Special Counsel Contracts: This reduction

will return the County Attorney's Office to the good government practice of utilizing
in-house counsel to handle the vast majority of legal matters. Under the previous
administration the long standing practice of outside counsel legal contracts being doled

out to politically connected firms (e.g., Rivkin Radler, Mangano's former law firm, =
received several lucrative contracts) was virtually eliminated.

TOTAL SAVINGS: $4,500,000

Independent Audit Unit: We propose the establishment of an independent audit unit reporting
directly to the Legislature in order to identify areas of waste, fraud and abuse. lts function
will be to audit County departments, coniracts, expenditures, payroll, health insurance costs,
benefit calculations, vendor payments, etc. The unit will submit an annual audit plan for
legislative approval. The unit’s sole function will be to carry out audits, and will not be tied to
the agenda of any single agency, department or elected official. It will therefore possess the
freedom and independence necessary to objectively identify areas of savings and vigorously
pursue audits. As a corollary of the audit unit, we also propose the creation of an independent
audit committee to oversee the formulation of an annual audit plan and monitor its
implementation.

TOTAL SAVINGS: $§15,000,000

Centralized Revenue Department: It is imperative that the County obtain every possible
dollar of revenue from grants, fees and contracts to which it is entitled under law. Accordingly,
we propose the creation of a centralized revenue department in the executive branch of County
government. All County agencies and departments would be legally mandated to fully cooperate
with the centralized revenue department to ensure full billing and collection of amounts due the
County under existing contracts and fee provisions. As part of its mission, the revenue department
would also focus on maximizing the County's eligibility for federal and state grant funding, The
revenue penerated from.a functional revenue department would more than offset its costs.
TOTAL SAVINGS/REVENUE: $15,000,060

J3SNACD ALIHONIA S3NIF) T 4313d

WHOd OL SY G3AOHd




Centralized Accounting Department: Currently, the County has no centralized
accounting body and its accounting capacity, to the extent it exists at all, is scattered
through its many departments, units and agencies. The County is sorely in need of a
centralized accounting unit to provide essential internal oversight and monitoring of the fiscal
activities of the County and its departments and agencies. It is unacceptable that Nassau, one
of the largest municipal corporations in the United States, with & nearly three billion dollar
budget, should lack such a basic fiscal management tool. We propose that such a department be .
established as expeditiously as possible so that the County can begin to realize the fiscal benefits
which will inevitably flow from a propetly functioning accounting department,

TOTAL SAVINGS: §$8,000,000

Reduce IT Ordinance employees from 4 to 1 and Reduce IT overtime Budget including
Fringe; Another bloated department at the top. There is simply no need for so many
appointed employees.

TOTAL SAVINGS: $500,000

Reduce IT Contractual Services: Contractual services in IT has increased from $7.4
million in 2012 to $10.4 million in 2014. '
TOQTAL SAVINGS: $1,000,000

County Legislature (Iegislature Central Staff): Reduce legislative salary line by five hundred
thousand dollars plus fringe benefit reduction,

TOTAL SAVINGS: $700,000

Risk Management Reforms: Fnhance the auditing of the workets compensation cases and
savings from intermittent lost time.

TOTAL SAVINGS: §3,000,000

Nassau Accountability Act: At the County Executive's discretion the Legislature authorizes the
reduction of operations in the amount of $5,000,000 to enforce streamlined County operations,
Countywide adherence to the INTIME time keeper system, promote energy efficiency
throughout County facilities and reduce the volume of paper used by County departments;
eliminate paper payroll and require direct deposit; utilize a contract management system;
eliminate duplicate and unused software licenses; select the best procurement practice for the size
of the procurement.

TOTAL SAVINGS: $5,000,600

Reduce OTPS; All of the funds in this budget line are expended at the County Executive's
discretion. The Legislature hereby authorizes the reduction of 3% of all expenses other than
personnel services to be reduced throughout the County.

TOTAL SAVINGS: $15,000,000

Consolidate Nassau County Treasurer’s Office with Nassau County Comptroller’s
Office: In order to streamline government operations, increase efficiency by eliminating
ovetlapping functions, we propose consolidating the Nassau County Treasurer’s functions
with the Comptroller’s office. The July 2012 management letter issued by Deloitte and
Touché stated that the Treasurer’s office and the County’s debt management office had
“serious’ and “material” internal control weaknesses. Consolidating these two departments
and reassigning responsibilities of the accounting and debt management stafl would improve
oversight and internal controls, as well as eliminate number of appointed positions budgeted in

2




‘ ‘the two offices from 16 to 8, saving the County over $1,000,000.
TOTAL SAVINGS: $1,000,000

Repealing Salary Increase for County Executive: Although he has been personally
accepting the money throughout his entire term, the County Executive now states that the
2007 salary increase was a mistake, Accordingly, the County Executive’s salary should be
reduced by $65,000.

TOTAL SAVINGS: $63,000

Reduce the General Expenses in Office of Constituent Affairs: The proposed 2014
budget is $3.9 MILLION, 6.1% increase from 2013. We propose reducing the budget by
$2 million dollars to encourage elimination of abuse of constituent mailing.

TOTAL SAVINGS: $2,000,000

Assessment Reform: Assessment reform bill introduced by Legislators Denenberg and
Wink in April of 2009 as Clerk Item No. 285-10 will change the calendar for the
Assessment Reform Commission (ARC) to complete their substantive review of
applications before them. This will result in a vastly more accurate assessment roll for
subsequent years thus eliminating the majority of refunds and saving the County the cost
of issuing refunds for incorrect assessments.

TOTAL SAVINGS: $25,000,000

Medicaid Waste/Fraud/Abuse Program: The County loses millions of dellars a year to
rampant Medicaid fraud, a cost which must ultimately be borne by the tax payer. We
propose to reinvigorate the County’s ability to uncover and combat Medicaid waste, fraud
and abuse, to cooperate cffectively in criminal prosecutions against the perpetrators of
Medicaid fraud and to maximize recoveries in civil and criminal Medicaid fraud
proceedings, The cost of the additional legal, financial and investigatory personnel
necessary to carry out these tasks will be more than offset by the savings to the County.
TOTAL SAVINGS: $3,000,000

Reduce County Clerk overall budget 15%: Upgrade and improve accounting systems,
internal controls, automate filing and record keeping increasing efficiencies and achieving
savings to permit a 15% reduction in the County Clerk’s budget.

TOTAL SAVINGS: $900,000

Increase Funding for Human and Social Services; Thousands of disadvantaged citizens in
Nassau depend upon human and social service programs funded by the County. Regrettably,
the County Executive's proposed 2014 budget continues the callous policy of depriving critical
human and social service programs, including the Youth Board, and Mental Health from
adequate funding. We propose increasing funding to the human and so cial service agencies,
with a minimum of $1,000,000 to youth services and a minimum of $1,000,000 for Mental
Health, Chemical Dependency and Developmental Disability services. We further propose
to restore the special fund dedicating red light camera revenues exclusively to support
human and social service programs. :
TOTAL COST: $5,000,000 o




Tax Certiorari Payments: As recognized by NIFA, the County continues to underfund Tax
Certiorari expenditures. The 2014 budget contains only $10,000,000.00 for property tax
refunds. Based on the history of these payments, the County’s continued reliance on bonding
to pay for fax certiorari expenses must be stopped. We propose increasing funding tax
certiorari expenditures by $40,000,000.

TOTAL COST: $40,000,000

NICE Bus and Able-Ride Bus Restoration: While the County boasts that the new
operator is saving money, it ignores the costs that come with that “savings” in the form of
dramatic ridership reductions and rider dissatisfaction. A NICE survey released last month
found a 32 point drop in ridership satisfaction (61 percent to 29 percent) over the same
time period in 2012 and ridership, according to the National Transit Database, through
August 2013, has fallen by 5.2 percent since NICE took over operations in 2012. If
ridership continues this year’s trend, 2013 ridership will be the lowest it has been in 15
years. We propose to increase funding for the NICE BUS, including Able-Ride, by
$4,000,000.00.

TOTAL COST: $4,000,000

Funding for Suits and Damages: Nassau County’s 2014 budget has essentialty eliminated
all of the costs related to lawsuits and damages. Administration only budgeted $3,000,000.00
for judgments and settlements, and is planning to fund these expenditures by additional
borrowing. NIFA has directed the administration to stop using this “fiscally imprudent funding
practice”. We propose increasing the 2014 budget to fund $17,000,000.00 for judgments and
settiements,

TOTAL COST: $17,000,000

Eliminate Sewer and Storm Water Usage Fee: Although budgeted for the past three
years, these fees have never been collected and continue to be mired in ongoing litigation,
there is no legitimate reason to believe the fees will materialize this year. We propose to
eliminate these revenues incorrectly budgeted in the Sewer and Storm Water District.
TOTAL COST: $12,0600,0600

TOTAL ADDITIONAL EXPENSES: § 78,000,000

TOTAL SAVINGS: § 104,665,000

TOTAL NET SAVINGS: $ 26,665,000




l 000'599°9Z $ ’ :SONIAVS 13N TVLIOL
{0o00°000°82) $ 51500 TViolL
000°S99‘V0T S ISONIAVS TVLIOL
{000°000°2T) S senuaasy 1daq Hg 101351 Jemas 994 98e5 1818 LLIOIS Jamas a1 w3
{000°000°LT) [3 sasuadx]y Jayio apip Awuno) sa8eweq pue syunsmet o) Sulpung
{000°000v} $ SIS [ENIIRIILOD 3 asealouj 3uipuny apiy-a{qy/sngd I2IN
{000‘000°0F) S sasuadx] J3UY10 00 95E3.10U| SIUSWARY 14BIOILIB]) X
{000’000"S) S S90IAUDS |BNIIBIIUOD) 3 @ses10y| S2IIAISS [BID0S PUBR UBLUnY 10f Suipuny ul aseaJou|
000000 S PIEDIPBIA SSUALSS |BIDOS XX 3onpay welsold pnedd/asnay/s15epa pLEJIDSA
000°000°SZ $ apim Awunod W10]9Y JUSIWISSISSY
000006 5 sasuadx3 |esouan ‘sellejes -QQ YV 22anpay %GT Ag 188png 343D Alunoc) sanpay
000000 S sasuadxy |eisuadn ‘salejes 'd ‘vv 22anpsy SAleyy JUaniisuc) uf sasuadxy sanpay
000'59 S sadepn ‘salejes ._ YV anpsy aseasoul Aegjes 3) jeaday
000°000°T S saBepn‘saueles YV 22npay 20140 5,49]|041dwo) Yum 22140 S,31nSea1) 31ePIesuo)
000°000°ST S aq pue gg 20npay Auncy a1 ss043e 5410 NP3y
000°000°S S apim Ajunod 12y AljIgEeILNOJDY Nessen
000'000°E S dwon si9xiop OV 32npay slwio)ay JusuUaZeURIN dSiY
000004 S sadepp saue|es vy 20npay (Le1s [esU3D) 24nie|si8a] AJUNO) Ul S3LRIES 3] 3InpaY
000°000°T S S3IALDS |BNIIBIIUOD) 3@ aanpay S3DIAIAS |ENTIBIIUCD) || 30npayY
000'00S S sagep ‘soleles Vv 2onpay 198png 10 11 pue suoiisod || 8onpay
000000°S S 1D Jjuswiyedaq) 8ullUNGCI2Y PazI|eUI)
000°000°ST S apim Auno)d juswipedag anaAsYy PazZiRIUR)
000°000°ST ) apipm Awuno) Hun Hpny 1uapuadapul ysijqelss
00000V S SBOIAIES |EN]IBIIUOD 3@ sonpay S12E.41U07 3PISINO Aswionly Auna) aanpay
"000000°S S av ‘vv 8onpay (sayeusq aSuwy Buipnjpui) Ajuno)
ay3 1noySnoiyl sqol Juepunpa. pue a8euosied aleunu|3

aseanujfuoljonpay § a3uey) jJo oIl aBuey) [eduyoar uonanpay/asealdu] jo uonduisag




